

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIM RIGGINS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CATHERINE G. MCCARTNEY
Counsel for Petitioner
One Camino Santa Maria
San Antonio, Texas 78228
Telephone: 210.555.1234

November 24, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT’S BRIGHT-LINE APPROACH AND INSTEAD APPLY A TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES STANDARD OF REVIEW TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN UNAUTHORIZED DRIVER OF A RENTAL CAR HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE LEGALITY OF A SEARCH.....	4
A. The totality of the circumstances test conforms to this Court’s precedent and upholds the fidelity to the Fourth Amendment’s objectives by rejecting a single-factor analysis.....	5
B. A permission-based test, while more narrow than the totality of the circumstances approach, considers multiple factors in determining whether a privacy right exists.....	7
C. Fourth Amendment privacy interests are not dependent upon a single bright-line rule based on a contractual or property interest in the place searched.....	8
II. RIGGINS HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE GOVERNMENT’S ACTIONS BECAUSE THIS COURT’S LINE OF REASONING IN SIMILAR CASES RECOGNIZES RIGGINS’ PRIVACY INTEREST IN THE RENTAL CAR. ADDITIONALLY, UNDER THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES APPROACH, RIGGINS HAD A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY, GIVING RISE TO HIS STANDING TO CONTEST THE SEARCH.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. According to a framework of precedent from this Court, Riggins can claim protection under the Fourth Amendment against the government’s unreasonable search of the rental car since he received permission from his wife to drive it, and demonstrated joint authority and control over the vehicle at the time the government action occurred.....	10
B. Under the totality of the circumstances analysis, Riggins has a legitimate expectation of privacy in the rental car because he satisfies the Sixth Circuit’s five-factor test.....	14
C. Riggins has standing to challenge the search under a permission test because he had a legitimate expectation of privacy in the rental car since he had permission from his wife to drive it.....	16
D. A bright-line rule denying standing to an unauthorized driver of a rental car is a rebuttable presumption that Riggins can disprove.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009).....	6, 9, 14, 17
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	6, 16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	17
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	2, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	8
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	5, 17
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Boruff</i> , 909 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1990).....	5, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 133 F.3d 1394 (11th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 58 F.3d 353 (8th Cir. 1995).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Posey</i> , 663 F.2d 37 (7th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>United States v. Roper</i> , 918 F.2d 885 (10th Cir. 1990).....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 263 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2001).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 447 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2006).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Wellons</i> , 32 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 1994).....	5, 8
United States Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	18, A-1
State Statutes	
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 91.001 (Vernon 2009).....	15, A-1
